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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

ln the Matter of the Distribution of
Proceeds Under ORS 275.275

oRDER NO. 18-2024
[2024 Distribution: Gas & Land Salesl

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(2), (3) and (4) and ORS 311.390 govern the distribution of proceeds arising
under ORS 275.294, including oil and gas rents and royalties; and

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(1), (3) and (4) and ORS 311.390 govern the distribution of proceeds arising
under ORS 275.090 to 275.290 and 275.296 to 275.310, including proceeds from the sale of county lands; and

WHEREAS, a schedule showing how these proceeds should be distributed, as provided by ORS
275.275 and 311.390, and as provided by the Board of Gounty Commissionerc for approved funding requests
under ORS 275.275(2)(c), is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(2)(c) provides that an amount not to exceed 10 percent of the proceeds
of oil and gas rents and royalties can be used to reimburse a taxing district within the Gounty for costs
and expenses necessarily incurred by the district in providing improved, additional or extraordinary
services required on lands in the County as a result of activities authorized under ORS 275.294 (the
"impact fee"); and

WHEREAS, the Mist-Birkenfeld Rural Fire Protection District and the Vernonia Rural Fire Protection
District have submifted impact statements showing the additional or extraordinary services required due to
the proximity of the Mist Gas Field; and

WHEREAS, by prior agreement, the Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD is entitled to sixty-six percent (66%) of the
impact fee and the Vernonia RFPD is entitled to thirty-four percent (34%) of the impact fee; and

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(2Xd) provides that proceeds from oil and gas rents and royalties may
be used to reimburse Columbia Gounty for its actual costs and expenses arising under ORS 275.294 and
for 1) the maintenance and supervision of a lease or conveyance granting rights to explore, prospect for,
mine or remove valuable minerals, oil or gas from the lands, 2) the maintenance and supervision of a
lease or conveyance granting rights to conduct underground storage, as defined in ORS 520.005, and 3)
litigation resulting from any such lease or conveyance described above; and

WHEREAS, a schedule setting forth the costs and expenses authorized to be reimburced to the
County under ORS 272.272(2lldl is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference;
and

WHEREAS, purcuant to ORS 275.275(11(aXB), proceeds from the sale of Gounty lands shall be
applied to the Columbia Gounty general fund to reimburse the County in an amount equal to the penalty and
fee described in ORS 312.120 for each property upon which the Gounty has foreclosed a lien for delinquent
taxes; and

WHEREAS, purcuant to ORS 275.275111(a)(c), the Columbia County general fund is also entitled to
reimbursement from the proceeds of the sale of county lands of the costs and expenses incurred in the
maintenance and supervision of countyr-owned properties and in any action to quiettitle; and
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WHEREAS, a schedule setting forth the penalty and fee, and costs and expenses incurred by
Golumbia Gounty rcferred to above is aftached hereto as Exhibit G and incorporated herein by this
reference;

NOW, THEREFORE, lT lS HEREBY ORDERED, as follows:

1. The schedules attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, and C are hereby approved

2. The Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute those amounts set forth in Exhibit A,
Section V, "Distribution to Taxing Districts", to the taxing districts shown therein.

3. The Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute those amounts set forth in Exhibit A,
Section l, "Gas Rents/Royalties" to the Mist-Birkenfeld and Vernonia Rural Fire Protection Districts for
impact costs pursuant to ORS 275.275(21(cl.

4. The Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute the amount set forth in Exhibit A,
Section ll "Gas/Mineral Expenses Reimbursable to Gounty" to Columbia Gounty.

5. The Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute the expenses reimbursable to the
County as set forth in Exhibit A, Section lll "Land Sales" to Golumbia County.

6. The amounts due the Gounty under ORS 275.275(1)(a)(B)&(C) which exceed the revenues
received under ORS 275.090-275.290, as reflected in Exhibit A, Section lll, shall be carried over to
subsequent yearc until fully reimbursed to the County.

DATED this llltay ot June,2o24.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

h=6/
Casey Garrett, Chair

Com er
By:

By: No+ ?resutL
Margaret Magruder, Commissioner

By

Approved as

Office nty Counsel

Order No. 18-20242lPage



EXHIBIT A

2024 DISTRIBUTION: REVENUES FROM GAS RENTS/ROYALTIES AND LANO SALES

L GAS RENTS/RoYALTIES (J!ly 2023 - Jun€ 20241
ROYALTIES INTEREST TOTAL
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TOMISTRF

II. GAS/MINERAL EXPENSES REIMBURSABLE TO COUNil
A) County adminislrative expenses & co$ incurred in
ry2023-2024 [see, Exhibit B]
Tobl County Expense! for Reimbur*ment

Revenue: Gas

Ga! RenuRoyallie! Diskibution

III. LANDSALES

Carry-ovet

r-:136ffiiz_:l

f-rJJ-54r.4t--l

7,573.80
12,813.O7

3,704.01
'12,956.73

13,177.75
6,880.80
5,088.07
1,619.35

122.24
5,427.74
5.886.51

803.63
3,931.58

366.03
3,212.14
1,650.48
4,462.12
1,912.32
2,022.18

745.22
2,715.28
2,464.84
2,397.98
2,704.55
1,798.23
2,499.94
1,409.30
1.431.70
1,377.05
1,025.93

861.21

937.58
744.67

0.00
520.54
908.40
566.64
430.50
434 13

536.92
390.88
370.41

529.O7

435.78
293.83
215.15
553.44
74.45

161.66
103.62
41 51

40.07
22.68
21.82
29.87

3.17
22.O9

21.O4

29.85
21 0A

18 36
17.O7

13.27
8.59
7.29
4.71

5.88
3.98
3.45
3.27
1.26

0.0000

(Tolal carry-overlo be reimburced to
Columbia County in subsequenl

diskibutions)
Tobl Land Sd$ for Di3Iibulion

IV- TOTAL FOR THIS DISTRIBUTION GAS ONLY

V. DISTRIBUTION TO TilING

ST HELENS 502 SCHOOL
ST HELENS 502 SCHOOL BONO
SCAPPOOSE 1 JT SCHOOL
SCAPPOOSE 1 JTSCHOOL EOND
COLUMBIA RIVER FIRE
COLUMBIA COUNW
MINIER 13 SCHOOL
VERNONIA4T JT SCHOOL
VERNONIA4T JT SCHOOL EOND
CCDA. COLCO DEVAGENCY
JAIL OPERATIONS - LOCAL OPTION
cuTsnNtE 6J scHool
CUTSMNIE 6J SCHOOL EOND
scpPoosE clw
SCAPPOOSE UREAN RENEWAL
ST HELENS CIil
ST HELENS URA
SCAPPOOSE JT RFPD LO LEW
PORTMND COMM COLLEGE
MINIER CIfr
MINIER CIry BOND
coL 9t1 LO LEW
SCAPPOOSE JT RFPD
COL 9JJ COMM DISTR
PORTUND COMM COLLEGE

CUTSNNIE RFPD LO LEW
CUTSMIE RFPO

VERNONIA CIry
NW REGIONAL ESD

cnTsnNtE cril
COLUMEIAVECTOR

FIRE PATROL

COLUMSIASWCD

GTR ST HELENSAQUATIC DISTRICT

PORT OF COLUMBIACOUNry
SCAPPOOSE DMINAGE
MIST-BIRKENFELO JT RFPD

SCAPPOOSE LIEMRY
VERNONIA RFPD

REDCO

COLUMAh4H & EXTENSION
FIRE PATROL SURCHARGE
crfr coLUMBrActry
CUTSNNIE PARK & REC

CUTSNNIE LIERARY

CIryCOLUMSIA CIry LO LEW
BEAVER DMINAGE
VERNONIARFPD LO LEW
VERNONIA RFPD EOND
RAINIER CEMETERY

MINIER CEMETERY LO LEW

MIDSND DRAINAGE

MIDNND DRAINAGE SURCHARGE

DEER ISNND DRAINAGE

MARSHUND DMINAGE
PRESCOn Ctry
PRESCON CIW LO LEW
WESTNND DRAINAGE

MAGRUDER DRANAGE
MS PARK COMMUNIW

CNTSNNIE DMINAGE
SUVIES ISL DRAINAGE
SAUVIE ISUND RFPD # 30

WOODSON DRAINAGE
COLUMBIA DRAINAGE

CUTSOP DIKING

SAUVIE ISUNO RFPD # 30 LOCAL OPTION

MAOOW VIEW LIGHTING DIST

JOHN ORAINAGE

JOHN IMP SURCHARGE

WEST MULTNOMAH SWCD

0.1142S74
0.82S7
0.@179971

o.@ffi15
o.w421162
0.M074

0.99$2s
00&5142

0.011012$
0.@7524
0 0@207
0q2171$1
0 6757319
0.@61SS

o.@2@2327

o.02{12317
o 01 1424$
0.61*7St
0.0137@26

o.o144726
0.ffis

0.01s52M
0.017ffi5
0.01717s3
0.01937$18

0.012s2824

0.01@31
0.01@@1
0.@9
o.67gw
0.ffi169

0.@7169il
0.@3w
o,(M
o.@3725237

0.Gs7e6
0.(reu72
0.@@178
o.@311@07

0.@3ffi1
0@@317
0.@6714
0.679329
o.w1220?4
0.@21@13

0s1gl3s
0@4s
0 @339
0.@11S1S
o@742329
0.@29759
0 m2a7q5
0m1d49
omlffi3

0.@13$2
0.@?7165
0.@rs2e
0m151@
0.m21s24
0.m151017
0.@131517

o.w122272
0.(@22
0.(m151@
om21e76
0.ffi7124
0.(M219
0.w999

0@2479!
0.(re9410

o 11429

0 05428

0 09r82
0 02654

0 09285

0 09444
0 04931

0 03646
0.01160

0 00088
0 03890

0 04218
0 00576

0 02817
0 00262

o 02302

0 01 183
0 03198
0 01370
0 01449

0 00534
0.01946

0 01766

0 01718

0 01938

0 01289

0 01792

0.01010

0 01026

0 00987

0 00735

0 00617

0 00672

0.00537

0 00000

0.00373

0.00651

0.00406

0 00309

0 00311

0 00385

0 00280

0 00265

0 00379

0 00312

0.00211

0.00154

0.00397

0 00053

0.001 16

0.00074

0 00030

0 00029

0 00016

0 00016

0.00021

0 00002

0 00016

0 00015

0.00021

0.00015

0.00013

0.00012

0.00010

0 00006

0.00005

0 00003

0.00004

0.00003

0.00002

0.00002
0 00001

i8 239 59)
(13,939 43)

\4,029 621
(14,095 71 )

(14,336 17)
(7,485.68)
(5.s35 3s)

11,761.7O)
(132 98)

(5,904 87)
(6,403 98)

1874 27)

14,277 20)
(398 21)

(3,494 51)
(1,79s 57)
(4,8s4 37)
(2,080 43)
(2,199 94)

(810 73)
(2 9s3 97)
(2,681 52)
(2 608 78)

\2,942 291
(1.956 31 )

12,719 71]'
(1,s33.18)
(1,s57 s6)
(1.498 10)
(1.116 11)

(936 91)
(1,020 00)

(814 48)
0.00

(566 30)
(988 2s)
(616.4s)
(468 34)

1472.301
(584.12)

\425 24)
(402 98)
(57s 58)
(474.09)
(319.65)

1234.O7)
(602 10)

(81 00)

1175 87)
(11273)

(45.16)
(43 59)

124.67)
\23.74)
\32 49)

(3 4s)
(24 03)

122 e3l
132 47)

122 93)
(19.97)
(18.57)
(14.43)

(s.34)
(7.s3)

|s.12)
(6.40)
(4.33)
(3 75)
(3 56)

5,384.78
(72,959 78)

4,473.21
(54,84s.94)

F2,224.48]'
(28.667.68)
(29,486.16)

1,958.18

124.7O7.s1l
(22,388 94)

118.s27 71l'
982.48

(15,964 81)
(393 36)

(13,705 91)
(748.55)

(9.374.69)
(12.450.57)
(12,630 46)

957.42

111,2OO.29]'
(10,187 61)

19.467 32)
(7,101 61)
(7,506 39)
(6,602.64)
(s,8s2.76)

1s,647 24)
(s,5s0 79)
(4,021 69)
(2,921 53)

13,7O2 49)
(3,193 81)

0.00

12,426 20)
(3,533 74)

\2,342.70)
(1,798.05)
(2,017.99)

12,120 16)

11,788.41)
11,612.82)
11,431.42)
11,178 s4)

(9s2 40)
(991 s9)

(2,310 15)
(346 69)
(510 35)

123.47
(165.1 1 )
(245.33)

28.53
(101.70)
(129 86)

(10,546 04)
27.O9

(98 24)
(108.00)

(84.57)
(85.56)

\73.17)
(61.43)

137 s2)
(33.96)
(24.99)

127.23)
(11 35)
(16 07)

115.25)

24,354.29

10,536.88

5,384.78

4,473.21

(29,486
1.958.18

982.48

(13.

957.82

000

12,o1
(2,120.16)
( r,zea.r r tl
(r.erz sztl
1t.azt.aztl
(r,r za srtl

tssz noll
tgsr sgtl

tz,sro rs)l
tsre sgtl
tsro:sll
ozat I

tros.rrtl
eqs zztl

zass I

1ror.zo1l
(129.86)

27 09

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0_00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
000

(10,536 88) 162,

10,

17

17

(3,

(3,

(1,

(e

\73.

(1

(1

l.:t'lri i):tlirr, il:)r;rrrtir, J. lrlii)ri)ll
I . i ri rt ,:i:, ?iriilriLt, tiili) i,,

2023-24 rAX
RATF

GAS FY20232024
AMOUNT TO BE

DISTRIRIIIFN

1X9,542.42

UNU FYZOZJ-
2024 AMOUNT

TO BE
ntsTprFlfFn

UND ry2022-
2023 AMOUNT TO

UND ry2020-
202t ovERPAtD

LAND FY2O2O.
2021 REPAID

brttFrRrirdN

UND FY2022-2023
NET

DISTRIBUTION

(151,809.r9) o.oo

(1)



EXHIBIT B

MIST GAS FIELD: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES INCURRED FY 2023-2024

Book PAGE

HOURLY
RATE

TOTAL

I. COUNTY STAFF TIME

STAFF

By:

Mary

Sarah Hanson, County Counsel
Jacyn Normine, Bd of Commissioners

Datedthis /Jtiav oI June.2024.

COLUMBIA COUNTY TREASURER

HOURS

0$$
0$$

STAFF TIME $

II. MINERAL FUND EXPENSES
None 0.00

TOTAL EXPENSES $

VERIFICATION

Pursuant to ORS 275.275(5), I have reviewed the above administrative expenses incurred
by Columbia County for which reimbursement is sought from proceeds arising under ORS
275.294, and hereby verify that, to the best of my knowledge, they represent actual costs
incurred in the administration of the Mist gas field and natural gas exploration,
development, production and storage in the Mist gas fields. The Board of County
Commissioners has determined these costs to be reimbursable under ORS 275.275(2Xd)
and for which distribution has been authorized under Order No. - 2022.



Book PAGE

Exhibit C

Land Sales: Expenses lncurred by Columbia County FY22?-2024
Reimburseable Under ORS 275.275(11

1) oRs 27s.275(1)(a)(B) - PENATTY AND FEE UNDER ORS 312.120

a) BYGENERALJUDGMENTSEPTEMBER2023(2019!'[Taxes&interestundertheGeneralJudgment,plusfivepercent(5%) penalty,
plus S50 fee for properties redeemed prior to the one-year redemption notice being sent, or, for properties not redeemed prior to
theone-yearnotice, thefeeincurredforthetitlesearchplusthecostsincurredbytheCountyrelatedtosecuringtitlesearches.l

1. Taxes and interest due underthe General Judgment;
2. Plus five percent (5%) penalty.

3. For properties redeemed before 1 year redemption notice sent, S50 for costs incurred by County.
4. Forpropertiesnotredeemedbeforelyearredemptionnoticesent,theactual costofthetitlesearchplusS50forcosts
incurred in obtainin title search

=properties redeemed before l-year redemption notice

b) BY DEED DECEMBER 2023 (2017 foreclosure) [Taxes and interest due under GeneralJudgment, plus five percent (5%) Penalty plus

KIRTLAND & ETLINGER & JUNGE 3N2W1800-00101 5995 116.63 5.83 42s.00 430.83

THOMPSON ROBERT D JUDY O 7N2W15CC-00816 21009 47.72 2.36 42s.oo 427.36

THORNE JOSEPH & ROSEMARIE 4N4W08M-00500 24048 7,236.ss 361.83 42s.00 786.83

UNKNOWN OWNER 4N4404-BC-08500 2289L 47.41 237 42s.oo 427.37

MCDONALD BEVERLY BEVERLY & DAVII6N3W11OO O15OO

TILLER CINDY 5N1WO8CB OO6OO

MORTENSEN ERIC 5N2W24BO OO4O1

WALLS JACKIE 4N2W13BO O14OO

BAINTER SANDRA & SCHOEDER 7N2W16CB 02600
CAPPS MARCELINE 4N1W17BO O41OO

CALVERT WILLIAM 7N2W17AD O21OO

BLACKFORD DENA KAY 4N1WO5CD OO4O4

BRODERSJULIE KAY 4N1WO3BC04600
BRODERS JULIE KAY 4N1WO3BC O41OO

hanson, Sarah 22.OO $140.57
Normine, Jacyn 30.00 $ 72.54

b) Direct Expense incurred in Supervising the Program
Direct Exp to be Distributed

8t31t2023 JE

18800
15554
16193
9291

18033
15153
L8476
t229s
9636
9631

646.49
234.60
463.47

7,255.72

484.77
656.04
109.02

852.77
401.05

386.53

s0.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
s0.00

275.00

27s.00
275.00
275.00
2t5.00

3,092.54
2,176.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

72,929.89
4,69t.98
9,268.27

25,774.44

9,683.31
73,720.76

2,780.32
17,055.47

8,021.00
7,730.54

805-000.00-21 2.00-805-02

8 lnv 20238 BOC(Work Crew

PROPERW OWNER TAX MAP ID NO. TAX

ACCT

NO.

TAXES &
INTEREST

UNDER GEN'

JUDGMENT

5% PENALW
cosrs oF

TITTE SEARCH

AMOUNT

REIMBURS-

ABtE

Totals

Totals 7,447.7L 372.39

lfrl.rillir rlifft,;il "\,t.):i,i:\,.liri

750.00
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2t2712024 AP

2t29t2024 AP

3t25t2024 AP

4t3t2024 AP

424n024 AP

Exhibit C

1382 OPPMA Conference fee
243 WizeHive-lnc Renewal tee - 41'U

1311 US bank Spring Conf OPI
578 Jacyn Normine Per Diem for cor
24 Jacyn Normine mileage reimbur:

TOTAL SUPERVISORY EXPENSE

150.00
522.58

390.96
90.00

277.38

-l
ii
ijil
! .. ,- .. ,.i

i _ _-)
I

I 2,180.92 |

Direct Program Supervision Costs

c) EXPENSES INCURRED - Maintenance and Clean Up
NOACTIVITY

TOTAL REIMBURSABLE TO COIUMBIA COUNTY from Land Sales Revenues

VERIFICATION

Pursuant to ORS 275.275(5), I have reviewed the above administrative expenses incurred by Columbia County for which

Datedthis &ay of June,2o24 COLUMBIA COUNTY

By:


